Notice of Determination

To: ☑ Office of Planning and Research PO Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 222 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From: Sierra Nevada Conservancy 11521 Blocker Drive, Suite 205 Auburn, CA 95603 Mary Akens

530-450-5177

Subject: Filing of <u>Notice of Determination</u> in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code

State Clearinghouse Number: 2019012052

Project Title: Hoyt-Purdon Fuel Reduction and Prescribed Fire Project (SNC1550)

Project Location: Private land in the South Yuba River canyon, approximately two miles northwest of Nevada City and four miles north of Grass Valley in Placer County

Project Description: SNC would provide funding to American Rivers to implement vegetation treatments on up to 570 acres of private land. The proposed treatment type is a Wildland-Urban Interface Fuels Reduction within tree and shrub fuel types. The proposed treatment activities would include prescribed burning (including both pile burning and broadcast burning), manual and mechanical treatments. Ongoing maintenance of initial treatments would involve the same vegetation treatment types and activities used in the initial treatment. American Rivers has applied to Sierra Nevada Conservancy (SNC) for grant funding to implement the project. SNC and American Rivers have prepared a Project-Specific Analysis (PSA) and Addendum to the Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) for the California Vegetation Treatment Program (CalVTP) to evaluate if the proposed project is within the scope of the CalVTP PEIR and provide environmental information to SNC and American Rivers in compliance with CEQA. The Hoyt-Purdon Fuel Reduction and Prescribed Fire Project PSA/Addendum was prepared to evaluate the project as a later activity covered by the CalVTP PEIR. SNC is the CEQA lead agency, using this PSA/Addendum to the CalVTP EIR for CEQA review of the project.

This Notice of Determination is to advise that the SNC Board (
Lead Agency) approved the above-described project and has made the following determinations:

For a PSA/Addendum to an EIR:

- 1. The project will have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. Hoyt-Purdon Fuel Reduction and Prescribed Fire Project PSA/Addendum to the CalVTP PEIR (SCH# 2019012052) was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. The CalVTP PEIR sufficiently analyzes and addresses potential environmental impacts from the project, and the project will not trigger any of the criteria requiring additional CEQA review pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15162. The project will not result in new significant impacts or a substantial increase in the severity of the significant environmental impacts identified in the CalVTP PEIR.
 - a. The elements of the proposed project that would be implemented in project areas within the CalVTP treatable landscape are within the scope of the CalVTP PEIR consistent with CEQA Guidelines Section 15168(c)(2), as documented in the PSA.
 - b. The elements of the proposed project that would be implemented in areas outside the CalVTP treatable landscape would not result in the occurrence of any of the conditions described in State CEQA Guidelines Section 15162 calling for preparation of a subsequent EIR; therefore, an Addendum has been adopted to address the project areas outside the geographic extent presented in the PEIR.
- 4. Mitigation measures and standard project requirements from the CalVTP PEIR were made a condition of the approval of the project; no new project-specific mitigation measures are required.
- 5. A mitigation monitoring and reporting program was adopted by the SNC Governing Board for this project.
- 6. A statement of overriding considerations was adopted by the SNC Governing Board for this project, which reaffirmed the previous statement of overriding considerations in the CalVTP PEIR.
- 7. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of State CEQA Guidelines Section 15091.

This is to certify that the Hoyt-Purdon Fuel Reduction and Prescribed Fire Project PSA/Addendum to the CalVTP PEIR and record of project approval is available to the general public at SNC at 11521 Blocker Drive, Suite 205, Auburn, CA 95603.

Signature	Docusigned by:	Title:	Deputy <u> </u>	Executive	Officer
6/ Date:	/1/2023	-			
Dated Rec	eived for filing at OPR:	-			

Authority cited: Sections 21083 and 21087, Public Resources Code. Reference: Sections 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.



—		#050	#086-1001270				
		Prin		StartOver	Finalize&Email		
		RECEIPT	NUMB	ER:			
		59 —	12/30	/30/2019 — 158			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				RINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)		
	2019012						
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY	LEAD AGENOV EMAIL	20100	71200	DATE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Forestry and Fire Protection, Board of	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			12/30/20	110		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT			
OPR/SCH				DOCOMENT	NUMBER		
PROJECT TITLE							
California Vegetation Treatment Program							
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT	EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER			
Edith Hannigan				(916) 862	2-0120		
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE	Ξ	ZIP CODE			
PO Box 944246	Sacramento	CA		942442	2460		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)							
☐ Local Public Agency ☐ School District [Other Special District	√ s	state Ag	jency	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:							
☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00	\$_				
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,354.75	\$_				
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,112.00	\$_		0.00		
☐ Exempt from fee							
□ Notice of Exemption (attach)							
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)							
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy	y)						
					0.00		
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	s Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$_		0.00		
☐ County documentary handling fee			\$_				
☐ Other			\$ _				
PAYMENT METHOD:					2 271 00		
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$_		3,271.00		
SIGNATURE AGEN	NCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND T	TTI E				
- Digitally signed by Justin Le	NOT OF FILING PRINTED	INAINE AIND I	IILE				
Justin Le Date: 2019.12.30 11:17:56	State Clearingh	21100					